Influence of honey bee (Apis mellifera)
breeding on wing venation in Serbia and
neighbouring countries
Hardeep Kaur1, Nebojša Nedić2 and Adam Tofilski1
1 Department of Zoology and Animal Welfare, University of Agriculture in Krakow, Krakow,
Poland
2 Institute for Zootechnics, Faculty of Agriculture, University of Belgrade, Belgrade, Serbia
ABSTRACT

Supplemental Information
Supplemental information for this article can be found online at http://dx.doi.org/10.7717/
peerj.17247#supplemental-information.
REFERENCES
Aizen MA, Harder LD. 2009. The global stock of domesticated honey bees is growing slower than
agricultural demand for pollination. Current Biology 19(11):915–918
DOI 10.1016/j.cub.2009.03.071.
Baken EK, Collyer ML, Kaliontzopoulou A, Adams DC. 2021. geomorph v4.0 and gmShiny:
enhanced analytics and a new graphical interface for a comprehensive morphometric
experience. Methods in Ecology and Evolution 12(12):2355–2363
DOI 10.1111/2041-210X.13723.
Bienefeld K. 2016. Breeding success or genetic diversity in honey bees? Bee World 93(2):40–44
DOI 10.1080/0005772X.2016.1227547.
Büchler R, Andonov S, Bienefeld K, Costa C, Hatjina F, Kezic N, Kryger P, Spivak M,
Uzunov A, Wilde J. 2013. Standard methods for rearing and selection of Apis mellifera queens.
Journal of Apicultural Research 52(1):1–30 DOI 10.3896/IBRA.1.52.1.07.
Büchler R, Costa C, Hatjina F, Andonov S, Meixner MD, Conte YL, Uzunov A, Berg S,
Bienkowska M, Bouga M, Drazic M, Dyrba W, Kryger P, Panasiuk B, Pechhacker H,
Petrov P, Kezić N, Korpela S, Wilde J. 2014. The influence of genetic origin and its interaction
with environmental effects on the survival of Apis mellifera L. colonies in Europe. Journal of
Apicultural Research 53(2):205–214 DOI 10.3896/IBRA.1.53.2.03.
Chapman NC, Lim J, Oldroyd BP. 2008. Population genetics of commercial and feral honey bees
in western Australia. Journal of Economic Entomology 101(2):272–277
DOI 10.1093/jee/101.2.272.
Cobey S, Sheppard WS, Tarpy DR. 2012. Status of breeding practices and genetic diversity in

Grozdanic SS. 1926. Die gelbe Banater Biene. Acta Societatis Entomologicae Serbo-Croato-Slovenae
1:45–60.
Hatjina F, Bie�nkowska M, Charistos L, Chlebo R, Costa C, Dražić MM, Filipi J, Gregorc A,
Ivanova EN, Kezić N, Kopernicky J, Kryger P, Lodesani M, Lokar V, Mladenovic M,
Panasiuk B, Petrov PP, Rašic S, Smodis Skerl MI, Vejsnæs F, Wilde J. 2014. A review of
methods used in some European countries for assessing the quality of honey bee queens through
their physical characters and the performance of their colonies. Journal of Apicultural Research
53(3):337–363 DOI 10.3896/IBRA.1.53.3.02.
Henriques D, Parejo M, Lopes AR, Pinto MA. 2019. Mitochondrial SNP markers to monitor
evolutionary lineage ancestry in Apis mellifera mellifera conservation programs. Apidologie
50(4):538–541 DOI 10.1007/s13592-019-00666-z.
Hoppe A, Du M, Bernstein R, Tiesler F-K, Kärcher M, Bienefeld K. 2020. Substantial genetic
progress in the international Apis mellifera carnica population since the implementation of
genetic evaluation. Insects 11(11):768 DOI 10.3390/insects11110768.
Hung K-LJ, Kingston JM, Albrecht M, Holway DA, Kohn JR. 2018. The worldwide importance
of honey bees as pollinators in natural habitats. Proceedings of the Royal Society B: Biological
Sciences 285(1870):20172140 DOI 10.1098/rspb.2017.2140.
Ivanova EN, Bienkowska M, Petrov PP. 2011. Allozyme polymorphism and phylogenetic
relationships in Apis mellifera subspecies selectively reared in Poland and Bulgaria. Folia
Biologica 59(3):121–126 DOI 10.3409/fb59_3-4.121-126.
Jensen AB, Palmer KA, Chaline N, Raine NE, Tofilski A, Martin SJ, Pedersen BV, Boomsma JJ,
Ratnieks FLW. 2005.Quantifying honey bee mating range and isolation in semi-isolated valleys
by DNA microsatellite paternity analysis. Conservation Genetics 6(4):527–537
DOI 10.1007/s10592-005-9007-7.
Jones R. 2004. European beekeeping in the 21st century: strengths, weaknesses, opportunities,
threats. Bee World 85(4):77–80 DOI 10.1080/0005772X.2004.11099637.
Kaur H, Nedić N, Tofilski A. 2023. Fore wing images of honey bees (Apis mellifera) from Serbia.
Zenodo. DOI 10.5281/zenodo.10255746.
Kohl PL, Rutschmann B. 2018. The neglected bee trees: European beech forests as a home for feral
honey bee colonies. PeerJ 6(3):e4602 DOI 10.7717/peerj.4602.
Kozmus P, Stevanović J, Stanimirović Z, Stojić V, Kulišić Z, Meglič V. 2007. Analysis of
mitochondrial DNA in honey bees (Apis mellifera) from Serbia. Acta Veterinaria-Beograd
57(5–6):465–476 DOI 10.2298/AVB0706465K.
Kulincevic JM, Rinderer TE. 1986. Breeding accomplishments with honey bees. In: Bee Genetics
and Breeding. Orlando: Academic Press, 391–413.
Kulinčević J. 1959. Facts about Beekeeping in Yugoslavia. Bee World 40(10):241–250
DOI 10.1080/0005772X.1959.11096739.

honeybee Apis mellifera carnica in Serbia. Archives of Biological Sciences 61:587–598
DOI 10.2298/ABS0904587N.
Neumann P, van Praagh JP, Moritz RFA, Dustmann JH. 1999. Testing reliability of a potential
island mating apiary using DNA microsatellites. Apidologie 30(4):257–276
DOI 10.1051/apido:19990402.
Niño EL, Cameron Jasper W. 2015. Improving the future of honey bee breeding programs by
employing recent scientific advances. Current Opinion in Insect Science 10:163–169
DOI 10.1016/j.cois.2015.05.005.
Official Gazette of the Republic of Serbia. 2011. Regulation on control and certification in organic
production and methods of organic production. Available at https://www.fao.org/faolex/results/
details/en/c/LEX-FAOC199623/(inSerbian) (accessed 14 September 2023).
Oldroyd BP, Thompson GJ. 2006. Behavioural genetics of the honey bee Apis mellifera.
In: Simpson SJ, ed. Advances in Insect Physiology. Cambridge: Academic Press, 1–49.
Oleksa A, Chybicki I, Tofilski A, Burczyk J. 2011. Nuclear and mitochondrial patterns of
introgression into native dark bees (Apis mellifera mellifera) in Poland. Journal of Apicultural
Research 50(2):116–129 DOI 10.3896/IBRA.1.50.2.03.
Oleksa A, Căuia E, Siceanu A, Puškadija Z, Kovačić M, Pinto MA, Rodrigues PJ, Hatjina F,
Charistos L, Bouga M, Prešern J, Kandemir İ, Rašić S, Kusza S, Tofilski A. 2022. Collection of
wing images for conservation of honey bees (Apis mellifera) biodiversity in Europe. Zenodo.
DOI 10.5281/zenodo.7244070.

DOI 10.1134/S1022795410050145.
Tanasković M, Erić P, Patenković A, Erić K, Mihajlović M, Tanasić V, Kusza S, Oleksa A,
Stanisavljević L, Davidović S. 2022. Further evidence of population admixture in the Serbian
honey bee population. Insects 13(2):180 DOI 10.3390/insects13020180.
Tanasković M, Erić P, Patenković A, Erić K, Mihajlović M, Tanasić V, Stanisavljević L,
Davidović S. 2021. MtDNA analysis indicates human-induced temporal changes of Serbian
honey bees diversity. Insects 12(9):767 DOI 10.3390/insects12090767.
Tofilski A. 2008. Using geometric morphometrics and standard morphometry to discriminate
three honeybee subspecies. Apidologie 39(5):558–563 DOI 10.1051/apido:2008037.
Tofilski A, Căuia E, Siceanu A, Vișan GO, Căuia D. 2021. Historical changes in honey bee wing
venation in Romania. Insects 12(6):542 DOI 10.3390/insects12060542.
Uzunov A, Brascamp EW, Büchler R. 2017. The basic concept of honey bee breeding programs.
Bee World 94(3):84–87 DOI 10.1080/0005772X.2017.1345427.
Uzunov A, Kiprijanovska H, Andonov S, Naumovski M, Gregorc A. 2009. Morphological
diversity and racial determination of the honey bee (Apis mellifera L.) population in the Republic
of Macedonia. Journal of Apicultural Research 48(3):196–203 DOI 10.3896/IBRA.1.48.3.08.
Wood SN. 2011. Fast stable restricted maximum likelihood and marginal likelihood estimation of
semiparametric generalized linear models. Journal of the Royal Statistical Society: Series B
(Statistical Methodology) 73(1):3–36 DOI 10.1111/j.1467-9868.2010.00749.x.
Kaur et al. (2024), PeerJ, DOI 10.7717/peerj.17247 17/17